Price multiplied by the number of the Placing Shares successfully placed. The placing commission
was determined after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent with
reference to the market rate.

General Mandate

The maximum of 198,400,000 Placing Shares will be issued and allotted under the General Mandate.
As at the date of this announcement, the General Mandate has not been utilized since it was granted
and the number of new Shares that could be issued by the Company under the General Mandate is
198,400,000 Shares. The maximum of 198,400,000 Placing Shares to be allotted and issued will fully
utilize the General Mandate.

Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement
and (ii) upon completion of the Placing, assuming a maximum of 198,400,000 Placing Shares are

5

successfully placed by the Placing Agent.

 As at the date of this announcement Upon completion of the Placing

 Number of Shares % Number of Shares %
Shunleetat (Note 1) 409,200,000 41.250 409,200,000 34.38
Chuwei (Note 2) 163,680,000 16.500 163,680,000 13.75
Purplelight (Note 3) 78,120,000 7.875 78,120,000 6.56
Lotawater (Note 3) 93,000,000 9.375 93,000,000 7.81
The Placees (Note 4) - - 198,400,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 248,000,000 25.000 248,000,000 20.83

Total 992,000,000 100.000 1,190,400,000 100.00

Notes:

1 Mr. Kan, an executive Director and the Chairman of the Board, is the sole beneficial owner of Shunleetat which is

interested in 409,200,000 Shares as at the date of this announcement.

2 Upon completion of the Placing and as at the date of this announcement, Mr. Cheng through his interest in Chuwei, is

interested in 163,680,000 Shares.

3. Upon completion of the Placing and as at the date of this announcement, Mr. Chia through his interests in Lotawater

and Purplelight respectively, is interested in an aggregate of 171,120,000 Shares.

4. Pursuant to the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent agreed to procure that the Placees and their ultimate beneficial